
West Suffolk 
Standards 
Committee
Title: Agenda
Date: Monday 15 July 2019

Time: 2.00pm – Briefing for Committee Members on the 
       Standards Regime

3.00pm – Meeting Commences
Venue: Room GFR-14

West Suffolk House
Western Way
Bury St Edmunds

Full Members: Chair
Vice Chair

To be appointed by the West Suffolk Standards 
Committee on 15 July 2019

Conservative
Group(4)

John Augustine
Robert Everitt

Margaret Marks
Jim Thorndyke

Spectrum Group(1) Jim Meikle
The Independent 
Group(1)

Roger Dicker

Labour Group (1) Max Clarke

Substitutes: Conservative
Group(1)

Stephen Frost

Spectrum Group(1) John Burns
The Independent 
Group(1)

TBC

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Quorum: Three Members
Committee 
administrator:

Helen Hardinge
Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 01638 719363
Email: helen.hardinge@westsuffolk.gov.uk

Public Document Pack

mailto:helen.hardinge@westsuffolk.gov.uk


Public Information

Venue: West Suffolk House
Western Way
Bury St Edmunds
Suffolk
IP33 3YU

T: 01638 719729
E: 
democratic.services@westsuffolk.gov.uk
W: www.westsuffolk.gov.uk

Access to 
agenda and 
reports before 
the meeting:

Copies of the agenda and reports are open for public inspection at the 
above and following address:
West Suffolk Council
College Heath Road
Mildenhall
Bury St Edmunds
Suffolk IP28 7EY
at least five clear days before the meeting. They are also available to 
view on our website.

Attendance at 
meetings:

The Council actively welcomes members of the public and the press to 
attend its meetings and holds as many of its meetings as possibl
[...]
ffolk.gov.uk/
https://www.westsuffolk.gov.uk/Council/Data_and_information/howweuseinformation.cfm
https://www.westsuffolk.gov.uk/Council/Data_and_information/howweuseinformation.cfm


Page No

Agenda
Procedural Matters

Part 1 – Public

1.  Election of Chair for 2019/2020 

2.  Election of Vice Chair 2019/2020 

3.  Apologies for Absence 

4.  Substitutes

Any Member who is substituting for another Member should so 
indicate, together with the name of the relevant absent Member.

5.  Public Participation

Members of the public who live or work in the District are 
welcome to speak and may ask one question or make a 
statement of not more than three minutes duration relating to 
items to be discussed in Part 1 of the agenda only.  If a question 
is asked and answered within three minutes, the person who 
asked the question may ask a supplementary question that arises 
from the reply.
A person who wishes to speak must register at least 15 minutes 
before the time the meeting is scheduled to start.
There is an overall limit of 15 minutes for public speaking, which 
may be extended at the Chair’s discretion.

6.  Standards: Procedures for Handling Concerns 1 - 18

Report No: STC/WS/19/001

7.  Standards Activity Report 19 - 32

Report No: STC/WS/19/002

8.  Exclusion of Press and Public

To consider whether the press and public should be excluded 
during the consideration of the following items because it is 
likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or 
the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public were 
present during the items, there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt categories of information as prescribed in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, and indicated 
against each item, and in all circumstances of the case, the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information.  



Page No

Part 2 – Exempt

9.  Report No: STC/WS/19/002 Exempt Appendix A: 
Standards Activity Report (Paragraphs 1 & 2)

33 - 36

(This Appendix A to Report No: STC/WS/19/002 ‘Standards 
Activity Report’ is to be considered under Paragraphs 1 and 2 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as it contains 
information relating to an individual(s) and information which is 
likely to reveal the identity of an individual.) 



West Suffolk Standards Committee – 15 July 2019 – STC/WS/19/001

Standards: Procedures for 
Handling Concerns
Report No: STC/WS/19/001
Report to and 
date/s:

West Suffolk Standards Committee – 
15 July 2019

Cabinet Member: Councillor Carol Bull
Portfolio Holder for Governance
Tel: 01953 681513
Email: carol.bull@westsuffolk.gov.uk

Lead officer: Leah Mickleborough
Service Manager, Democratic Services and Monitoring 
Officer
Tel: 01284 757162
Email: leah.mickleborough@westsuffolk.gov.uk

Decisions Plan:

Wards impacted:

N/A

All (not directly)

Recommendation: It is  recommended that the Standards 
Committee agrees the procedures for handling 
concerns as set out in Appendix A, and a 
procedure for considering complaints at 
Committee, as set out in Appendix B.

Page 1

Agenda Item 6

mailto:carol.bull@westsuffolk.gov.uk
mailto:leah.mickleborough@westsuffolk.gov.uk


West Suffolk Standards Committee – 15 July 2019 – STC/WS/19/001

1. Background / Context

1.1 The Standards Committee is delegated by Council to consider reports from 
the Monitoring Officer that a West Suffolk Councillor, or a Parish / Town 
Councillor, has breached the Code of Conduct.

1.2

1.3

1.4

The terms of reference do not specifically state how the Standards 
Committee should review such complaints, and therefore it would, by 
default, be assumed that the Committee would consider the report in line 
with the Committee procedure rules.  

In December, the former West Suffolk Joint Standards Committee considered 
a report from the Monitoring Officer and, following concerns raised after the 
meeting, the Monitoring Officer committed to undertaking a review of the 
process used to evaluate complaints, and how they should be considered by 
the Committee.

It is worth highlighting that the Committee for Standards in Public Life review 
(as set out elsewhere in this agenda) references a potential revised national 
framework for dealing with Code of Conduct complaints.  This review has 
been set in that context, learning from good practice without seeking to 
comprehensively re-establish the Council’s current approach before the 
outcomes of the review are known.

2. Proposals

Procedures for handling complaints

2.1 Previous procedures were adopted by St Edmundsbury Borough Council 
Standards Committee in 2012, and, when the West Suffolk Joint Standards 
Committee was formed, it was agreed to adopt the St Edmundsbury 
procedures.  These procedures have been reviewed and in practice, operate 
in a similar way to that used by other Councils in Suffolk (and many across 
the Country).  This is helpful, as it ensures members of the public can expect 
a consistent approach wherever possible.  As such, these have not been 
fundamentally rewritten but additional clarity provided in a number of areas.

2.2 To simplify the approach: 
 The Monitoring Officer would receive a complaint, and immediately 

seek the views of the subject on the complaint.  Further evidence 
would be sought and an Independent Person’s views obtained.  The 
matter would then either be dismissed; resolved, or referred for 
further investigation or to the Standards Committee

 If referred for further investigation, an investigator would be 
commissioned.  Once their report is produced, the Independent Person 
will provide their views, and the matter either resolved or referred to 
the Standards Committee to review.

 Where a breach of the Code of Conduct has arisen, a recommendation 
would be made on sanctions that should be employed to resolve the 
matter or avoid it re-occuring.

Page 2



West Suffolk Standards Committee – 15 July 2019 – ST
[...]
d lead to the risks of 
legal challenge to decision making; loss of public confidence, and potential 
poor behaviour going unaddressed.

Implications arising from the proposal 

6.1 This report has been written bearing in mind the Council’s relevant legal 
obligations in handling such complaints, and other associated legal 
obligations arising from, for example, the Equalities Act; the Human Rights 
Act and the Data Protection Act.

6.2 This report does not have a direct impact on resources, however should the 
committee be minded to change the way in which complaints are reviewed, 
then there may be resource implications which would need to be considered.

7.

7.1

Appendices 

Appendix A: Proposed Procedures for Handling Standards Complaints
Appendices B1 & B2: Proposed Committee Procedure for Considering 
Complaints

Page 4



APPENDIX A

Standards Procedures

1. Written Complaints

Complaints must be made in written form – they cannot be accepted over the 
telephone or in person.  Complaints should be submitted on the complaint form, 
(available via the website) and may also be accepted in writing, via e-mail or 
post.  

If someone is unable to submit a written form due to a disability or other 
protected characteristic the Monitoring Officer may assist with transcribing the 
complaint.

2. Complainants

Complaints may be submitted by individuals, or made by a body corporate (such 
as a Parish or Town Council).  In cases where it is an organisation, the individual 
submitting the complaint must be able to demonstrate they had authority to 
submit the complaint on behalf of the organisation.  Each complaint must have a 
nominated individual lead person for the Monitoring Officer to liaise with.

The Monitoring Officer will not accept anonymous complaints.

A complainant may request that their details remain confidential, in that they 
will not be disclosed to the subject of the complaint.  The complainant will be 
expected to justify this.  If the Monitoring Off
[...]
ther specific rights may apply to individuals, such as the right of 
freedom of expression.

20. Retention

Page 12



APPENDIX A

There are no specific legal obligations with regards to the retention of standards 
complaints.  

The Monitoring Officer shall retain information related to complaints which 
resulted in no breach of the Code of Conduct being identified, or the complaint 
was not progressed to a formal decision, for a total of 3 years following the 
conclusion of the case.  

The Monitoring Officer shall retain information related to complaints which 
resulted in the breach of the Code of Conduct being identified for a total of 6 
years, in line with the Limitations Act 1980.

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX B(1)

Committee Procedure 

This paper sets out a potential “light touch” procedure for the Committee in 
considering Standards Complaints.  

1. The Monitoring Officer shall produce a report, which provides the view of 
the Independent Person on the complaint, and the evidence considered by 
the Independent Person.

2. The Monitoring Officer shall circulate their report to the complainant, and 
the subject of the complaint, and provide them at least 5 clear days in 
which to provide an additional “submission” to the Standards Committee, 
and to identify any matters that they believe to be factually inaccurate 
within the report.  They shall not have the right to modify the finding of 
the independent person.

3. The Monitoring Officer shall provide the report, and any additional 
information provided by the subject and complainant, to the Standards 
Committee at the next meeting of the Committee, or with the permission 
of the Chair, an additional Standards Committee may be convened in 
order to consider the matter.

4. It would usually be expected that such reports would be treated as 
confidential, and not available to the press and public, in advance of the 
Committee meeting.

5. The Committee will meet at the date, time and venue stated.  They will 
first consider whether the press and public should be excluded from the 
room.  

6. The Monitoring Officer will summarise the report for the Committee.
7. The Chair shall ask members for their thoughts on the report 
8. The Chair shall be responsible for drawing together the debate and 

seeking a proposer and seconder to any findings or recommendations the 
Committee has.  

9. The Committee should seek to draw a clear conclusion on whether or not 
the Code of Conduct has been breached, and, if a breach is identified, any 
sanctions that are recommended.

Sanctions that the Committee may recommend:

a) No sanctions
b) The Councillor apologises
c) The Councillor receives training
d) The Councillor is removed from appointments
e) The Councillor should seek to restore relationships with other parties (e.g. 

through mediation)
f) A press notice is given

Page 15



g) Any other form of sanctions that does not prevent the Councillor from 
undertaking their duty to attend Council meetings nor impede on their 
human rights

Page 16



APPENDIX B(2)

HEARING PROCEDURE

This sets out a formal hearing procedure the Standards Committee could adopt

Pre-Hearing Matters

1. Declaration of Interests

2. Chair will introduce members of the Committee

3. Chair will ask those present to introduce themselves in the following order, if 
present:

 Subject of complaint and any person representing or assisting them 
(Confirmation also should be given that copies of the report were received);

 The Independent Person
 The Monitoring Officer, the Committee Administrator and any other Advisors 

or Senior Officers present
 Any other parties present at the hearing

4. The Chair will ask the Monitoring Officer to report:

 Any requests from the subject for permission for a witness to appear in 
support of their representation. Any such requests will be determined by 
the Committee.

 Any documentary or other information that the subject wishes to present. 
If there is any such material, the Chair will ask all the other parties to the 
Hearing whether they consent to it being presented. If they agree, the 
material will be distributed.  If not, the said material may not be distributed 
unless there are exceptional circumstances which in the Chair’s opinion 
render it necessary and appropriate for the said material to be presented 
to the Committee.  In this regard the Chair’s decision will be final.

5. The Chair will invite the subject or their representative to estimate the time 
required to present their case and ask questions of other parties to the Hearing. 
They will then ask the complainant, if present, whether they will require a longer 
period to present their representation. The Committee will determine the 
maximum period of time allowed for each party to put their case.  This decision 
will be final.

Page 17



THE HEARING

Immediately the pre-Hearing matters have been dealt with the Hearing will commence.

1. The Chair will ask the Monitoring Officer to summarise the matter under 
consideration.

2. The members of the Committee and the subject may ask questions of the 
Monitoring Officer. 

3. Starting with the applicant and, in the event of a review, concluding with the 
respondent, each party will exercise their rights within the identified maximum 
time, as follows:

 The subject and complainant to present their case, including responding to 
any points of which the Council has previously given notice, and call any 
approved witness or witnesses in support of their case.

 If given permission by the Chair, and only through the Chair of the Hearing, 
each member of the Committee, the Monitoring Officer and any party may 
raise questions of any other party or witness/witnesses.

4. The subject will be given opportunity to sum up their case

5. The Independent Person will provide their views on the complaint and matters 
raised during the course of debate

6. All those present, other than the members of the Committee, any advisors and 
the Committee Administrator, will be asked to leave the meeting to allow Members 
to determine the application.

7. All parties will be recalled. The Chair will advise those present of any advice that 
has been provided during the determination. They will then announce their 
decision on whether or not the Code of Conduct has been breached, and any 
sanctions that they advise.

8. The Chair shall confirm that the ruling of the Standards Committee cannot be 
appealed. 

Page 18



West Suffolk Standards Committee – 15 July 2019 – STC/WS/19/002

Standards Activity 
Report
Report No: STC/WS/19/002
Report to and 
date/s: West Suffolk Standards Committee - 15 July 2019

Cabinet Member: Councillor Carol Bull
Portfolio Holder for Governance
Tel: 01953 681513
Email: carol.bull@westsuffolk.gov.uk

Lead officer: Leah Mickleborough
Service Manager, Democratic Services and Monitoring 
Officer
Tel: 01842 757162
Email: leah.mickleborough@westsuffolk.gov.uk

Decisions Plan:

Wards impacted:

N/A

All 

Recommendation: It is recommended that the West Suffolk 
Standards Committee note the content of this 
report, and in doing so identify any areas of 
concern or development to be taken forwards by 
the Monitoring Officer.

Page 19

Agenda Item 7

mailto:carol.bull@westsuffolk.gov.uk
mailto:leah.mickleborough@westsuffolk.gov.uk


West Suffolk Standards Committee – 15 July 2019 – STC/WS/19/002

1. Background / Context

1.1 At each regular meeting of the Standards Committee (excluding those 
convened just to consider specific complaints), the Monitoring Officer 
provides an update on standards activity since the previous report.  This 
would include the levels of activity within West Suffolk and any national and 
local developments.

2. Standards Activity within West Suffolk

2.1 The numbers of standards complaints received for each financial year (April – 
March) is as per the table in 2.2 below.  Please note that “parish” includes all 
complaints r
[...]
past 2 
years, 30% of complaints dealt with have related to one Council and a report 
into current complaints relating to this Council is in the process of 
completion.

Details would also be provided to the standards committee where patterns of 
behaviour are arising which may require specific training needs to address 
across the Council / West Suffolk.  No such concerns have been noted to 
report at this time.

Committee for Standards in Public Life

The Committee for Standards in Public Life (CfSPL) is an independent body 
appointed by Government to oversee conduct and behaviour across the 
public sector.

In 2018, CfSPL undertook a review of ethical standards in local government.  
Their report was issued on 21 January, and is available here or from the 
Committee for Standards in Public Life directly. A summary of the key 
findings and recommendations, and how West Suffolk is currently positioned 
against these recommendations, is included at Appendix B.

The next stage in this review is for the Government to formally respond to 
the recommendations of the CfSPL, and determine what action should be 
taken.  As the report and Appendix B highlight, in order to progress many of 
the recommendations, changes are required to the relevant legislation 
governing Standards, most notably the Localism Act, which only the 
Government can initiate.

In addition, the CfSPL has been working with both Government and the Jo 
Cox Foundation to address intimidation in public life.  As in national 
government, this can be a real issue for local government; as a Council we 
have seen instances of social media ‘trolling’ and threats being made in 
relation to contentious local planning applications.

We will continue to monitor the situation and work with partners such as the 
police to help advise Councillors, and take action where able to do so in 
relation to such events; for example, we have worked to highlight that 
Councillors can have their home addresses withdrawn from pub
[...]
 engagement has been undertaken in relation to this 
report.

Risks

This report supports the Standards Committee in discharging the duties in 
the terms of reference, namely to monitor the operation of the Code of 
Conduct; advise the Council / Councillors on training required, and promoting 
high standards of conduct.  Failure to undertake these roles could lead to a 
loss of public confidence in the Council.

Implications arising from the proposal 

7.1 No specific implications arise from this report

8.

8.1

Appendices 

Appendix A (Exempt): Report on individual standards cases, December 
2018 – June 2019
Appendix B: Review of Committee for Standards in Public Life report on 
Ethical Standards in Local Government

Page 22



Appendix B

Review of Ethical Standards in Local Government

The Committee for Standards in Public Life has recently published their review 
on Local Government Standards.

Overall, the Committee recognises that standards remain high in local 
government, but this is in spite of processes and legislation that are not working 
effectively.  The Committee are proposing to remove the regime created by the 
Localism Act, and bring back much of the previous (pre 2012) requirements, the 
main exception being that they propose to maintain local accountability at a 
County / District level rather than reintroduce the national Standards Board.

Their main concerns relate to:

a) A small proportion of Councillors who cause persistent issues and the lack 
of ability to address this;

b) The lack of sanctions available to redress very poor behaviour by 
Councillors;

c) Rules around declaring interests and addressing potential conflicts are 
unclear and ineffective;

d) The increasing complexity of local government is a risk to good 
governance

In consequence, the Committee have made 26 formal recommendations, the 
majority of which require changes to the primary legislation (The Localism Act 
2011) and secondary legislation.  It will be interesting t
[...]
ere is some 
concern regarding the second aspect of this proposal – for 
companies to publicly report their board agendas and 
minutes, as this would need necessary caveats relating to 
confidential information (as apply already to local 
authorities) to be considered appropriate.  

P
age 30



Senior officers should meet regularly with political group 
leaders or group whips to discuss standards issues.

Senior Officers do meet with political group leaders where 
there are concerns regarding councillor behaviour.  The 
Chief Executive offers briefings to all group leaders.

P
age 31



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 33

Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Standards: Procedures for Handling Concerns
	STC.WS.19.001 Committee Procedures - Appendix A
	STC.WS.19.001 Committee Procedures - Appendix B1
	STC.WS.19.001 Committee Procedures - Appendix B2

	7 Standards Activity Report
	STC.WS.19.002 Standards Activity - Appendix B

	9 Report No: STC/WS/19/002 Exempt Appendix A: Standards Activity Report (Paragraphs 1 & 2)



Minutes of the meeting


STC.15.07.2019

West Suffolk 
Standards 
Committee

Minutes of a meeting of the West Suffolk Standards Committee held on
Monday 15 July 2019 at 3.00 pm in Room GFR-14, West Suffolk House, 

Western Way, Bury St Edmunds IP33 3YU

Present:
John Augustine
Roger Dicker
Robert Everitt

Margaret Marks
Jim Meikle
Jim Thorndyke

In attendance:
Carol Bull (Portfolio Holder for Governance)
Andy Neal (Committee Substitute Member – Observing) 

1. Election of Chair for 2019/2020 

This being the first meeting of the West Suffolk Standards Committee since 
the Authority’s Annual Meeting in May 2019, the Monitoring Officer opened 
the meeting and asked for nominations for the Chair of the Committee for 
2019/2020.

Councillor Robert Everitt nominated Councillor Jim Thorndyke as Chair and 
this was seconded by Councillor Margaret Marks.

There being no other nominations and no objections, it was 

RESOLVED:

That Councillor Jim Thorndyke be elected Chair for 2019/2020.

Councillor Thorndyke then took the Chair for the remainder of the meeting.

2. Election of Vice Chair 2019/2020 

As not all full Members of the Committee were present, the Chair asked the 
Monitoring Officer if the election of Vice Chair for 2019/2020 could be 
deferred to a subsequent meeting of the Committee.

The Monitoring Officer explained that the Standing Orders required for the 
nomination of Vice-Chair at the first meeting, and therefore it could only be 
postponed if the Standing Orders were suspended; with more than half of the 
Members present voting in favour of a formal motion to do so.

Accordingly, Councillor Margaret Marks proposed that Standing Orders be 
suspended in order to allow the West Suffolk Standards Committee to appoint 
a Vice Chair for 2019/2020 at a subsequent meeting of the Committee.



STC.15.07.2019

This was duly seconded by Councillor Robert Everitt and upon being put to 
the vote and with 5 voting in favour and with 1 abstention, it was 

RESOLVED: 

That Standing Orders be suspended in order to allow the West Suffolk 
Standards Committee to appoint a Vice Chair for 2019/2020 at a subsequent 
meeting of the Committee.

3. Apologies for Absence 

There were no apologies for absence received.

Councillor Max Clarke was unable to attend the meeting. 

4. Substitutes 

No substitutions were declared.

5. Public Participation 

There were no questions/statements from members of the public. 

6. Standards: Procedures for Handling Concerns (Report No: 
STC/WS/19/001) 

The Monitoring Officer presented this report which sought the Committee’s 
approval of the Standards Procedures for handling concerns, as attached at 
Appendix A of the report.

Members were also asked to determine and approve a Committee Procedure 
for considering complaints referred to the Committee, from the two options 
set out at Appendices B1 and B2.

Some Members of the Committee asked if it would be possible to adopt both 
Committee Procedures and to utilise the most appropriate based on the case 
before them.  E.g. the ‘light touch’ version at B1 would be used for less 
serious cases, with the lengthier version at B2 being utilised for more 
complex matters.

Both the Monitoring Officer and Deputy Monitoring Officer strongly advised 
against this way forward and stressed the importance of consistency and 
fairness when considering standards complaints.

Furthermore, it was highlighted to Members that all complainants would view 
their complaints with equal gravitas, therefore, the Council had to award each 
with the same level of respect.

Councillor Margaret Marks proposed that the Standards Procedures at 
Appendix A be adopted, together with the Committee Procedure at Appendix 
B1 as she considered this to be proportionate to the level of sanctions that 
the Committee was able to enforce.  This was duly seconded by Councillor 
Roger Dicker.



STC.15.07.2019

The Monitoring Officer advised the Committee that if, in the future, the 
standards regime changed then Members were at liberty to revisit their 
standards/committee procedures.  

Upon being put to the vote and with the vote being unanimous, it was 

RESOLVED:

That:-

1. The Standards Procedures for handling concerns, as attached at 
Appendix A, be agreed; and

2. The Committee Procedure for considering complaints referred to 
Committee, as attached at Appendix B1, be adopted.

7. Exclusion of Press and Public 

As the next item on the agenda contained an exempt appendix, it was 
proposed by Councillor Margaret Marks, seconded by Councillor Jim Meikle 
and with the vote being unanimous, it was

RESOLVED:

That the press and public be excluded during the consideration of the 
following items because it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public 
were present during the items, there would be disclosure to them of exempt 
categories of information as prescribed in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, and indicated against the items and, in all 
circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.

(With the acceptance of the Committee, Councillors Carol Bull and Andy Neal 
remained in the meeting to observe proceedings only.)

8. Standards Activity Report (Report No: STC/WS/19/002) (Exempt 
Appendix A: Paragraphs 1 & 2) 

This report provided the Committee with an update on standards activity.  It 
provided statistics setting out the level of activity within West Suffolk 
together with any national and local developments.

Discussion took place with regard to the Committee for Standards in Public 
Life (CfSPL)’s review of ethical standards in local government.  The Monitoring 
Officer explained that the Government’s response to the review, and any 
recommended actions, was expected later in the year.  Members were 
advised that they would be kept updated on any developments in this 
respect.

Attention was drawn to Paragraph 4.4 of the report which informed the 
Committee that only a very small number of Parish/Town Councillor 



STC.15.07.2019

Declaration of Interest forms were still outstanding (following the elections in 
May 2019).  The Monitoring Officer assured the Committee that Democratic 
Services would chase up those yet to be received.

It was proposed, duly seconded and with the vote being unanimous, it was 

RESOLVED:

That the content of the report be noted.  

The meeting concluded at 4.25pm

Signed by:

Chair


